## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 29 OF THE CARROLL COUNTY CODE TO ABOLISH THE WOODLAWN F PRECINCT IN THE PIPER'S GAP DISTRICT AND TO CONSOLIDATE IT INTO THE EXISTING WOODLAWN D PRECINCT

**WHEREAS**, the Carroll County Board of Supervisors (the "Board") pursuant to Title 24.2, Chapter 3 of the Code of Virginia has determined that the public interest will be served by consolidating and combining the Woodlawn F Precinct into the existing Woodlawn D Precinct, in accordance with state law; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board has determined that the proposed change will not affect or impair voter access, and will not impact ethnic minority or minority language group voting in any manner, and that the proposed amendments to Chapter 29 of the Carroll County Code would serve the public interest.

**THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED**, after public hearing duly advertised and conducted, and pursuant to the authority in Title 24.2, Chapter 3 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, Chapter 29 of the Carroll County Code is hereby modified by deleting the Woodlawn F voting precinct and consolidating it with and incorporating it into the existing Woodlawn D voting precinct.

Section 29-6 (D) of the Carroll County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## **D.** Pipers Gap District

Precinct	Polling Place
Woodlawn D	Woodlawn Intermediate School
Oakland D	Oakland Elementary School
Oakland A	Oakland Elementary School

Section 29-7(D)(4) of the Carroll County Code is hereby deleted. Section 29-7(D)(1) amended to read as follows:

1. Boundary description for Woodlawn D Precinct: beginning at the intersection of US Highway 58 and Interstate 77; thence south with Interstate 77 to its intersection with SR 685; thence west with SR 685 to its intersection with SR 702; thence north with SR 702 to its intersection with SR 709; thence west with SR 709 to its intersection with SR 701; thence south with SR 701 to its intersection with SR 683; thence west with SR 683 to its intersection with SR 620; thence north with SR 620 to its intersection with SR 712; thence west with SR 712 to its intersection with SR 713 to its intersection with SR 712; thence west with SR 712 to its intersection with SR 712 to its intersection with SR 713 to its intersection with SR 712; thence west with SR 712; thence west with SR 712 to its intersection with SR 683; thence west with SR 683 to its intersection with the

corporate limits of the City of Galax; thence northeast with the City limits to the intersection with SR 887; thence east with SR 887 to its intersection with US Highway 58; thence east with US Highway 58 to its intersection with Interstate 77, the point of beginning.

The remaining portions of the Chapter 29 of the Carroll County Code shall remain in full force and effect, except for those portions specifically modified herein.

This ORDINANCE shall be effective July 1, 2022, for elections subsequent thereto, provided however, that the County shall take no steps to administer or enforce this Ordinance until approval has been issued by the Office of the Attorney General, or sixty (60) days have elapsed from the submission of this ordinance to the Office of the Attorney General, in compliance with Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-129(D).

This Ordinance was duly adopted this \_\_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022

Member	Vote
Robbie McCraw	
Rex Hill	
Ronnie Collins	
Jody Early	
Tracy D. Moore	
Joey Dickson	

Clerk